FAG heating devices PowerTherm
for the mounting of rolling bearings
Technical Product Information
Contents Mounting of rolling bearings in heated condition 2
FAG heating devices PowerTherm 2
Recommended FAG accessories 2
FAG electric heating plate HEATER-PLATE 3
FAG induction heating devices 4
HEATER10 8
HEATER20 10
HEATER35 12
HEATER150 14
HEATER300 16
HEATER600 18
HEATER1200 20
HEATER3000 22
FAG accessories for thermal mounting 24
Temperature measuring device TEMP-CHECK-CONTACT 24
Gloves 26

• Extremely safe operation
• Environmentally friendly, oil-free
(no disposal required)
• Uniform, controlled heating
• Easy to use
• Automatic demagnetisation
• High cost-effectiveness through
selection of the most suitable
size of device for the particular
application
Rolling bearings Bearing mass Bearing bore Heating device Ledge
Code Ordering designation Ordering designation
FAG kg mm FAG FAG
22326-E1 28 130 HEATER35 HEATER35.LEDGE-70 1)
22310-E1 1,9 50 HEATER35.LEDGE-45
6404 0,4 20 HEATER35.LEDGE-20
1) included in delivery
Selected examples (the mass of the bearings to be heated should not exceed 30 kg)
Function
The heating device basically

smaller bore diameters
(see Technical Data).
Ordering designation:
HEATER10
Induction heating devices
HEATER10 · Technical Data
9
Temperature control adjustable between +50 °C and +240 °C, with safety mechanism for rolling bearings
Bearing bore d min. 20 mm (with accessories min. 10 mm)
Bearing mass G max. 10 kg
Application options
Description Ordering designation Dimensions for bore diameters from Mass
mm mm kg
Complete heating device HEATER10 230~200~240 20 7
Included in delivery: Device, ready for use, with graduated support, rocker ledge and magnetic temperature sensor
in a carry bag.
Operating voltage 230 V
Frequency 50 Hz
Power consumption 2,3 kVA
Rated current 10 A
Residual magnetism < 2 A/cm
Duty cycle 100 %
Electrical data
Description Ordering designation Dimensions for bore diameters from Mass
mm mm kg
Rocker ledge HEATER10.LEDGE-20 14~14~105 20 0,15
Magnetic temperature sensor HEATER10.SENSOR 0,05
Electronic spare parts kit HEATER10.ETRONIC 0,45
Replacement parts
Description Ordering designation Dimensions for bore diameters from Mass
mm mm kg
Support ledge HEATER10.LEDGE-10 7~7~105 10 0,04
Support ledge HEATER10.LEDGE-15 10~10~105 15 0,08
Accessories
The device is also available for rated voltages of 110 V to 240 V, frequency 50/60 Hz.
Ordering example for 115 V/60 Hz: HEATER10-115V-60HZ
Special designs
FAG heating device
HEATER20
The FAG induction heating device
HEATER20 for rolling bearings
(comparable predecessor type:
AWG.MINI) caters for bearings with
bore diameters of 20 mm (with
accessories 10 mm) and over and

Appropriate support ledges are
also available as accessories for
parts with a different bore diameter
(see Technical Data).
Ordering designation:
HEATER20
Induction heating devices
HEATER20 · Technical Data
11
Temperature control adjustable between +50 °C and +240 °C, with safety mechanism for rolling bearings
Bearing bore d min. 20 mm (with accessories min. 10 mm)
Bearing mass G max. 20 kg
Application options
Description Ordering designation Dimensions for bore diameters from Mass
mm mm kg
Complete heating device HEATER20 345~200~240 20 17
Included in delivery: Device, ready for use, with 3 support ledges and a magnetic temperature sensor
in a protective carry case
Operating voltage 230 V
Frequency 50 Hz
Power consumption 3,6 kVA
Rated current 16 A
Residual magnetism < 2 A/cm
Duty cycle 100 %
Electrical data
Description Ordering designation Dimensions for bore diameters from Mass
mm mm kg
Support ledge HEATER20.LEDGE-20 14~14~200 20 0,3
Support ledge HEATER20.LEDGE-35 25~25~200 35 0,9
Support ledge HEATER20.LEDGE-60 40~40~200 60 2,5
Magnetic temperature sensor HEATER.SENSOR 0,05
Electronic spare parts kit HEATER20.ETRONIC 0,45
Replacement parts
Description Ordering designation Dimensions for bore diameters from Mass
mm mm kg
Support ledge HEATER20.LEDGE-10 7~7~200 10 0,08
Support ledge HEATER20.LEDGE-15 10~10~200 15 0,15
Accessories
The device is also available for rated voltages of 110 V to 240 V, frequency 50/60 Hz.
Ordering example for 115 V/60 Hz: HEATER10-115V-60HZ
Special designs
FAG heating device
HEATER35
The FAG induction heating device
HEATER35 for rolling bearings
caters for bearings with bore
diameters of 70 mm (with accesso-
ries 15 mm) and over and weighing
up to 35 kg. This device can also

special accessories
(see Technical Data).
Ordering designation:
HEATER35
Induction heating devices
HEATER35 · Technical Data
13
Time control adjustable up to 99 min 59 s (+50 °C to +400 °C)
Temperature control adjustable between +50 °C and +240 °C, with safety mechanism for rolling bearings
Bearing bore d min. 70 mm (with accessories min. 15 mm)
Bearing mass G max. 35 kg
Application options
Description Ordering designation Dimensions for bore diameters from Mass
mm mm kg
Complete heating device HEATER35 420~260~365 70 31
Included in delivery: Device, ready for use, with 1 slewing ledge and magnetic temperature sensor
Operating voltage 230 V Rated current 16 A
Frequency 50 Hz Residual magnetism < 2 A/cm
Power consumption 3,6 kVA Duty cycle 100 %
Electrical data
Description Ordering designation Dimensions for bore diameters from Mass
mm mm kg
Slewing ledge HEATER35.LEDGE-70 50~50~280 70 5,3
Magnetic temperature sensor HEATER.SENSOR
Electronic spare parts kit HEATER35.ETRONIC
Replacement parts
Description Ordering designation Dimensions for bore diameters from Mass
mm mm kg
Support ledge HEATER35.LEDGE-15 10~10~280 15 0,2
Support ledge HEATER35.LEDGE-20 14~14~280 20 0,4
Slewing ledge HEATER35.LEDGE-35 25~25~280 35 1,3
Slewing ledge HEATER35.LEDGE-45 30~30~280 45 1,8
Slewing ledge HEATER35.LEDGE-60 40~40~280 60 3,4
Accessories
The device is also available for rated voltages of 110 V to 240 V, frequency 50/60 Hz.
Ordering example for 115 V/60 Hz: HEATER35-115V-60HZ
Special designs
FAG heating device
HEATER150
The FAG induction heating device
HEATER150 (comparable
predecessor type: AWG8) is
suitable for heating ring-shaped
metal workpieces with bore
diameters of 100 mm (with

special accessories
(see Technical Data).
Ordering designation:
HEATER150
Induction heating devices
HEATER150 · Technical Data
15
Time control adjustable from 0 to 99 min 59 s (+50 °C to +400 °C)
Temperature control adjustable between +50 °C and +240 °C, with safety mechanism for rolling bearings
Bearing bore d min. 100 mm (with accessories min. 20 mm)
Bearing mass G max. 150 kg
Application options
Description Ordering designation Dimensions for bore diameters from Mass
mm mm kg
Complete heating device HEATER150 505~260~440 100 51
Included in delivery: Device, ready for use, with slewing ledge and magnetic temperature sensor
Rated voltage 400 V Rated current 32 A
Frequency 50/60 Hz Residual magnetism < 2 A/cm
Power consumption 12,8 kVA
Electrical data
Description Ordering designation Dimensions for bore diameters from Mass
mm mm kg
Slewing ledge HEATER150.LEDGE-100 70~70~350 100 12,8
Magnetic temperature sensor HEATER.SENSOR 0,05
Electronic spare parts kit HEATER150.ETRONIC 0,45
Replacement parts
Description Ordering designation Dimensions for bore diameters from Mass
mm mm kg
Support ledge HEATER150.LEDGE-20 14~14~350 20 0,5
Slewing ledge HEATER150.LEDGE-30 20~20~350 30 1,1
Slewing ledge HEATER150.LEDGE-45 30~30~350 45 2,4
Slewing ledge HEATER150.LEDGE-60 40~40~350 60 4,2
Slewing ledge HEATER150.LEDGE-70 50~50~350 70 6,6
Slewing ledge HEATER150.LEDGE-85 60~60~350 85 9,4
Accessories
The device is also available for rated voltages of 200 V to 600 V, frequency 50/60 Hz.
Ordering designation code e.g. for 460 V, 60 Hz: HEATER150-460V-60HZ
Special designs
FAG heating device
HEATER300
The FAG induction heating device
HEATER300 (comparable
predecessor type: AWG13) is
suitable for heating ring-shaped
metal workpieces with bore
diameters of 115 mm (with

one application to the other using
the trolley HEATER300.TROLLEY,
which is available as an accessory.
Ordering designation:
HEATER300
Induction heating devices
HEATER300 · Technical Data
17
Time control adjustable from 0 to 99 min 59 s (+50 °C to +400 °C)
Temperature control adjustable between +50 °C and +240 °C, with safety mechanism for rolling bearings
Bearing bore d min. 115 mm (with accessories min. 30 mm)
Bearing mass G max. 300 kg
Application options
Description Ordering designation Dimensions for bore diameters from Mass
mm mm kg
Complete heating device HEATER300 870~300~580 115 75
Included in delivery: Device, ready for use, with slewing ledge and magnetic temperature sensor
Rated voltage 400 V Rated current 32 A
Frequency 50/60 Hz Residual magnetism < 2 A/cm
Power consumption 12,8 kVA
Electrical data
Description Ordering designation Dimensions for bore diameters from Mass
mm mm kg
Slewing ledge HEATER300.LEDGE-115 80~80~490 115 23,5
Magnetic temperature sensor HEATER.SENSOR 0,05
Electronic spare parts kit HEATER300.ETRONIC 0,45
Replacement parts
Description Ordering designation Dimensions for bore diameters from Mass
mm mm kg
Slewing ledge HEATER300.LEDGE-30 20~20~490 30 1,5
Slewing ledge HEATER300.LEDGE-45 30~30~490 45 3,3
Slewing ledge HEATER300.LEDGE-60 40~40~490 60 5,9
Slewing ledge HEATER300.LEDGE-70 50~50~490 70 9,2
Slewing ledge HEATER300.LEDGE-85 60~60~490 85 13,2
Slewing ledge HEATER300.LEDGE-100 70~70~490 100 18
Trolley HEATER300.TROLLEY 900~500~490 – 25
Accessories
The device is also available for rated voltages of 200 V to 600 V, frequency 50/60 Hz.
Ordering designation code e.g. for 460 V, 60 Hz: HEATER300-460V-60HZ
Special designs
FAG heating device
HEATER600
The FAG induction heating device
HEATER600 (comparable
predecessor type: AWG25) is
suitable for heating ring-shaped
metal workpieces with bore
diameters of 145 mm (with

smaller bore diameters
(see Technical Data).
Ordering designation:
HEATER600
Induction heating devices
HEATER600 · Technical Data
19
Time control adjustable from 0 to 99 min 59 s (+50 °C to +400 °C)
Temperature control adjustable between +50 °C and +240 °C, with safety mechanism for rolling bearings
Bearing bore d min. 145 mm (with accessories min. 45 mm)
Bearing mass G max. 600 kg
Application options
Description Ordering designation Dimensions for bore diameters from Mass
mm mm kg
Complete heating device HEATER600 1100~850~1250 145 350
Included in delivery: Device, ready for use, with ledge and magnetic temperature sensor
Rated voltage 400 V Rated current 63 A
Frequency 50/60 Hz Residual magnetism < 2 A/cm
Power consumption 25 kVA
Electrical data
Description Ordering designation Dimensions for bore diameters from Mass
mm mm kg
Ledge HEATER600.LEDGE-145 100~100~700 145 55
Magnetic temperature sensor HEATER.SENSOR 0,05
Electronic spare parts kit HEATER600.ETRONIC 0,45
Replacement parts
Description Ordering designation Dimensions for bore diameters from Mass
mm mm kg
Ledge HEATER600.LEDGE-45 30~30~700 45 4,7
Ledge HEATER600.LEDGE-60 40~40~700 60 8,4
Ledge HEATER600.LEDGE-70 50~50~700 70 13,8
Ledge HEATER600.LEDGE-85 60~60~700 85 19,5
Ledge HEATER600.LEDGE-100 70~70~700 100 26,9
Ledge HEATER600.LEDGE-115 80~80~700 115 35
Ledge HEATER600.LEDGE-130 90~90~700 130 44,5
Accessories
The device is also available for rated voltages of 200 V to 600 V, frequency 50/60 Hz.
Ordering designation code e.g. for 460 V: HEATER600-460V
Special designs
FAG heating device
HEATER1200
The FAG induction heating device
HEATER1200 (comparable
predecessor type: AWG40) is
suitable for heating ring-shaped
metal workpieces with bore
diameters of 215 mm (with

The device HEATER1200 is
delivered without plug and cable.
Ordering designation:
HEATER1200
Induction heating devices
HEATER1200 · Technical Data
21
Time control adjustable from 0 to 99 min 59 s (+50 °C to +400 °C)
Temperature control adjustable between +50 °C and +240 °C, with safety mechanism for rolling bearings
Bearing bore d min. 215 mm (with accessories min. 85 mm)
Bearing mass G max. 1 200 kg
Application options
Description Ordering designation Dimensions for bore diameters from Mass
mm mm kg
Complete heating device HEATER1200 1 500~1100~1 400 215 850
Included in delivery: Device, ready for use, with ledge and magnetic temperature sensor
Rated voltage 400 V Rated current 100 A
Frequency 50/60 Hz Residual magnetism < 2 A/cm
Power consumption 40 kVA
Electrical data
Description Ordering designation Dimensions for bore diameters from Mass
mm mm kg
Ledge HEATER1200.LEDGE-215 150~150~850 215 150
Magnetic temperature sensor HEATER.SENSOR 0,05
Electronic spare parts kit HEATER1200.ETRONIC 0,45
Replacement parts
Description Ordering designation Dimensions for bore diameters from Mass
mm mm kg
Ledge HEATER1200.LEDGE-85 60~60~850 85 24
Ledge HEATER1200.LEDGE-115 80~80~850 115 42,7
Ledge HEATER1200.LEDGE-145 100~100~850 145 66,8
Accessories
The device is also available for rated voltages of 200 V to 600 V, frequency 50/60 Hz.
Ordering designation code e.g. for 230 V, 60 Hz: HEATER1200-230V-60HZ
Special designs
FAG heating device
HEATER3000
The FAG induction heating device
HEATER3000 is suitable for heating
ring-shaped metal workpieces with
bore diameters of 285 mm (with
accessories 145 mm) and over to a
maximum temperature of +400 °C.

The device HEATER3000 is
delivered without plug and cable.
Ordering designation:
HEATER3000
Induction heating devices
HEATER3000 · Technical Data
23
Time control adjustable from 0 to 99 min 59 s (+50 °C to +400 °C)
Temperature control adjustable between +50 °C and +240 °C, with safety mechanism for rolling bearings
Bearing bore d min. 285 mm (with accessories min. 145 mm)
Bearing mass G max. 3 000 kg
Application options
Description Ordering designation Dimensions for bore diameters from Mass
mm mm kg
Complete heating device HEATER3000 2 500~1 500~1 800 285 1 800
Included in delivery: Device, ready for use, with ledge and magnetic temperature sensor
Rated voltage 400 V Rated current 250 A
Frequency 50/60 Hz Residual magnetism < 2 A/cm
Power consumption 100 kVA
Electrical data
Description Ordering designation Dimensions for bore diameters from Mass
mm mm kg
Ledge HEATER3000.LEDGE-285 200~200~1 250 285 392
Magnetic temperature sensor HEATER.SENSOR 0,05
Electronic spare parts kit HEATER3000.ETRONIC 0,45
Replacement parts
Description Ordering designation Dimensions for bore diameters from Mass
mm mm kg
Ledge HEATER3000.LEDGE-145 100~100~1 250 145 98,2
Ledge HEATER3000.LEDGE-215 150~150~1 250 215 221
Accessories
The device is also available for rated voltages of 200 V to 600 V, frequency 50/60 Hz.
Ordering designation code e.g. for 480 V, 60 Hz: HEATER3000-480V-60HZ
Special designs
FAG also supplies special induction heating devices for workpieces weighing > 3 000 kg, which are matched to the
power requirements and the dimensions.
FAG temperature

self-aligning bearing inner rings
(2 pieces)
Ordering designation:
BEARING-MATE.LOCKBAR270
Carrying sling, 1 m long (2 pieces)
BEARING-MATE.SLING-1M
Accessories for thermal mounting
Transport and mounting tool BEARING-MATE
27
Replacement parts
Short brackets to prevent tilting of
self-aligning bearing inner rings
(2 pieces)
Ordering designation:
BEARING-MATE.LOCKBAR170
Pack of spare parts
BEARING-MATE.SERVICE-KIT
Ordering designation Bearing outside diameter Bearing mass Operating temperature Workpiece mass
Transport and min. max. max. max.
mounting tool mm kg °C kg
BEARING-MATE250-450 250 450 500 +160 6,3
BEARING-MATE450-650 450 650 500 +160 6,4
BEARING-MATE650-850 650 850 500 +160 6,5
FAG transport and mounting tool
CD – MM 1.0 FAG Mounting Manager
CD Medias 4.x Electronic INA/FAG rolling bearing catalogue
Publ. WL 80 100 Mounting of rolling bearings
Publ. WL 80 102 How to mount and dismount rolling bearings hydraulically
Publ. WL 80 250 FAG equipment and services for the mounting and maintenance of rolling bearings
Publ. WL 82 102 Rolling bearing damage
TI WL 00-11 FAG videos on bearing arrangement technology
TI WL 80-14 Mounting and dismounting of spherical roller bearings with tapered bore
TI WL 80-38 Mounting of self-aligning ball bearings using adapter sleeves
TPI WL 80-50 FAG pressure generators
TI WL 80-53 Rolling bearing mounting cabinet and mounting sets – Basic course for vocational training
TPI WL 80-55 FAG alignment tools
TPI WL 80-56 FAG tools for mechanical mounting and dismounting of rolling bearings
TPI WL 80-57 FAG hydraulic nuts
TPI WL 80-58 FAG tools for thermal dismounting
Other publications
28
98
/0
9/
06
 P
ri
nt
ed
 in
 G
er
m
an
y
by
D
ru
ck
ha
us
W
EP
PE
RT
 G
m
bH Every care has been taken to ensure the
correctness of the information contained in
this publication but no liability can be
accepted for any errors or omissions.
We reserve the right to make changes in
the interest of technical progress.
© Schaeffler KG · 2006, August
This publication or parts thereof may not
be reproduced without our permission.
TPI WL 80-54 E
Schaeffler KG
Postfach 1260
97419 Schweinfurt (Germany)
Georg-Schäfer-Strasse 30
97421 Schweinfurt (Germany)
Service Hotline:
Phone +49 2407 9149-99